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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Central Florida Petroleum
Distribution LC

Zoning: CG CI

FLU Category: OC-20 LI

Service Area: Tampa Service Area

Community Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park

Overlay: None
Special District: None
Use: Convenience Store
Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 4,793 +/- square feet

Location: 6820 N 56th St, Tampa 33617 | Parcel Folio(s): 39886.6050

Introduction Summary:
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 2-APS 
Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale of beer and wine sold in sealed containers only for 
consumption off the licensed premises (package sales). The wet zoning is sought by an existing Convenience Store 
located at 6820 N 56th St, Tampa FL 33617. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of an increase of 1,998 
square feet from 2,800 square feet to a total of 4,793 square feet of indoor area, as shown on a wet zone survey 
received September 19, 2023, with no outdoor area. Per the applicant’s request statement, the redevelopment of the 
subject site has triggered the increase and shift to the Total Wet Zone Area.  The property is zoned CG and CI, which 
allows the host use and consideration of the proposed increase in wet zoning area.  

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 50 feet from the 
side yard(s) and 20 feet from the functional rear yard Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

SU 06-0506 (legal 
does not overlap 
with proposed)
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS  
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 190 feet 310 feet 

Community use: King High School 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The property has been used as a gas station/convenience store for a significant amount of time. Research indicates 
the first alcohol beverage license was a 1 APS issued in 1984. In 2006, through SU 06-0506, the then owner applied 
for zoning approval and state license for a 2APS. Today, the present owner and applicant of this petition is seeking a 
new 2APS license as is necessary for continued alcohol sale of beer and wine because the site has been redeveloped 
of site with a new, larger building footprint. The redevelopment of the site results in a net increase of convenience 
store floor area, from 2,800+/-feet to 4,793+/- square feet and requires zoning approval for a new 2APS license with 
a separation waiver resulting in 310-foot separation from King High School located at address 6815 N 56th Street. 
 
The proposed alcohol beverage establishment is separated from King High School by North 56th Street, a 6-lane arterial 
roadway, which discourages pedestrian crossing.  The actual travel distance from the proposed alcoholic beverage 
establishment to the buildings associated with the school is greater than 500 feet.  The building is located at an 
intersection where two other gas stations/convenience stores are approved as alcohol beverage establishments, 
which are closer to the named community uses than the proposed convenience store/gas station.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to certain 
community uses 

500 feet 316 feet 184 feet 

Community use: Living Faith Church 
Applicant’s Justification: 
 
The property has been used as a gas station/convenience store for a significant amount of time. Research indicates 
the first alcohol beverage license was a 1 APS issued in 1984. In 2006, through SU 06-0506, the then owner applied 
for zoning approval and state license for a 2APS. Today, the present owner and applicant of this petition is seeking a 
new 2APS license as is necessary for continued alcohol sale of beer and wine because the site has been redeveloped 
of site with a new, larger building footprint. The redevelopment of the site results in a net increase of convenience 
store floor area, from 2800+/-feet to 4793+/- square feet and requires zoning approval for a new 2APS license with a 
separation wavier resulting in 184-foot separation from the Living Faith Church located at address 5500 East Sligh 
Avenue.  
 
The proposed alcohol beverage establishment is separated from Living Faith Church by East Sligh Avenue, a 4-lane 
collector roadway, which discourages pedestrian crossing.  The actual travel distance from the proposed alcoholic 
beverage establishment to the buildings associated with the church is greater than 500 feet.  The building is located 
at an intersection where two other gas stations/convenience stores are approved as alcohol beverage establishments, 
which are closer to the named community uses than the proposed convenience store/gas station. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 
Context of Surrounding Area: 
 The subject parcel is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of E. Sligh Avenue and N. 56 th Street. The 
adjacent properties are zoned: CG to the north, M to the South, CI to the west, and AR to the east. The adjacent 
properties’ uses are as follows: Church, Auto Repair Shop & Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Thru to the north; 
Restaurant and Furniture store to the south; High School to the east; and Auto Repair Shop and HVAC Company Office.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North CG Church, Auto Repair Shop & Fast-Food Restaurant with 
Drive-Thru 

South M  Restaurant, Furniture Store 

East  Roadway, AR 56th Street, Kings High School 

West CI Auto Repair Shop & HVAC Company Office 

 
 
 



APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 23-1027 
LUHO HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 16, 2023 
REQUESTED CLASSIFICATION: 2-APS Case Reviewer: Isis Brown   

  

Page 5 of 8 

4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 
The use of the subject site as a convenience store with gas with alcohol sales has existed on the site since 1985.  The 
original gas station received an alcoholic beverage permit for a 1-APS license classification for sale of beer only in 1984.  
The site was redeveloped with a larger convenience store with gas in 2007, which received an alcoholic beverage 
permit approval under SU-AB 06-0506 for a 2-APS classification.  The subject site is currently being redeveloped with a 
larger convenience store with gas in an area of the site approximately 48 feet west of the previous approval.  The 
redevelopment of the site poses no significant impacts on the surrounding properties.  
 
The proposed wet zone area on the subject site has shifted west by approximately 48 feet, further from King High School 
than the previously approved wet zone area.  Additionally, N 56th Street is a major arterial roadway, with 6-lanes and a 
median dividing north and south bound traffic, as well as a right-of-way width of approximately 160 feet, limiting 
pedestrian travel across N 56th Street.  The median also restricts vehicular traffic.  The closest school buildings to the 
proposed wet zone area are over 500 feet away straight-line distance.  The normal route of travel for vehicular traffic 
and pedestrian traffic between the proposed wet zone area and the school is far greater than 500 feet . 
 
The proposed wet zone area is separated from Living Faith Church by East Sligh Avenue, a collector roadway with 4 
lanes and approximately 60 feet of right-of-way width.  While the straight-line distance from the wet zone area to the 
church property line is 184 feet, the normal route of pedestrian and vehicular travel is greater than 500 feet.  
Pedestrian traffic would require travel to the intersection of East Sligh Avenue and N 56th Street to cross East Sligh 
Avenue within the crosswalk and follow the sidewalk on the north side of East Sligh Avenue westward approximately 
450 feet to the property line of the church, and approximately 150 feet to the entrance of the church building.  Recent 
roadway improvements along East Sligh Avenue during the redevelopment of the subject site, created a 4-foot-wide 
raised traffic separator median between the east and westbound lanes on East Sligh Avenue, which restricts vehicles 
exiting the subject site onto East Sligh Avenue from turning left toward the church.  Therefore, vehicular traffic exiting 
the site onto East Sligh Avenue must turn right and would be required to U-turn at the intersection of East Sligh 
Avenue and N 56th Street to drive westward toward the church, making the travel distance far greater than 500 feet.  
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.  
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
 
Staff finds the proposed SU-AB 23-1027 Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE.  Approval is based upon the wet 
zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 4,793 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey received 
September 19, 2023. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable) 
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